(“Corporate Debtor”) under Section 7 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 

2016 (IBC) read with Rule 4 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy (Application to 

Adjudicating Authority) Rules, 2016 for having committed a default in payment 

of its financial debts amounting Rs. 2,78,07,500/- (Rupees Two crore Seventy 

Eight Lakh Seven Thousand Five Hundred only) as on 31.03.2025. (being the 

due date as per the Loan Agreement dated 04.12.2024)  

2. Perusal of Part-I of the Form-1 indicates that the Financial Creditor is Shashwat 

Enterprises Through its Sole Proprietor Pushpendra Jain, having its registered

[...]

Perusal of Part-IV of the Form-1 reveals that the total amount in default is 

claimed to be Rs.2,78,07,500/- .  

6. It is stated that the respondent had approached the Applicant in the month of 

November, 2024 requesting for a short term unsecured loan up-to 

Rs.2,50,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crore Fifty Lakh only), to meet its urgent 

working capital and other financial requirements. A Loan Agreement dated 

04.12.2024 was executed among the parties as per the terms of the agreement, 

the loan amount was to be disbursed by the Applicant on or before 31.12.2024